
UNCLASSIFIED 

 UNCLASSIFIED Page 1 of 3 

Information described in 1 USC 112b(a)(1)(A)(iii) and (B)(iii) relating to international 

agreements reported to Congress on February 28, 2025, as having entered into force 

following the enactment of P.L. 117-263. 

Unless otherwise indicated, no new or amended statutory or regulatory authority is anticipated to be 

required to implement the listed agreements. 

Case Act # Details 

2025-0021 Algeria: Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America 

and the Government of the People’s Democratic Republic of Algeria Extending 

the Memorandum of Understanding of August 15, 2019, Concerning the 

Imposition of Import Restrictions on Categories of Cultural Property of Algeria. 

Exchange of Notes at Algiers May 15 and July 28, 2024.  Entered into force July 28, 

2024. 

 

Statement of legal authority in accordance with 1 USC 112b(a)(1)(A)(iii): 19 U.S.C. § 

2601 et seq.  

2024-0092 Canada: Agreement to Amend the Agreement between the Government of the 

United States of America and the Government of Canada for the Sharing of Visa 

and Immigration Information. Signed at Ottawa July 19, 2024. Entered into force 

on January 17, 2025.    

 

Statement of legal authority in accordance with 1 USC 112b(a)(1)(A)(iii): Article II, 

Section 2, U.S. Constitution; 8 U.S.C. 1202(f). 

2025-0024 Ecuador: Aerial Intercept Assistance Agreement Between the Government of the 

United States of America and the Government of the Republic of Ecuador. 

Exchange of Notes at Quito May 5 and 23, 2023.  Entered into force October 25, 

2023. 

 

Statement of legal authority in accordance with 1 USC 112b(a)(1)(A)(iii): 22 U.S.C. 

2656; 22 U.S.C. 2291(a)(4).  

 

 

2025-0025 Estonia: Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America 

and the Government of the Republic of Estonia Concerning the Sharing of Certain 

Assets Forfeited to the United States in United States v Danske Bank A/S, NO. 22-

CR-679 (S.D.N.Y). Signed at Washington January 7, 2025.  Entered into force 

January 7, 2025. 

 

Statement of legal authority in accordance with 1 USC 112b(a)(1)(A)(iii): 18 U.S.C. § 

981(i)(1).  



UNCLASSIFIED 

 UNCLASSIFIED Page 2 of 3 

2025-0026 Indonesia: Second Amendment to the Fourth Agreement Between the United 

States of America and the Government of the Republic of Indonesia Regarding a 

Debt-for Nature Swap with Respect to Certain Debt Owed by the Government of 

the Republic of Indonesia to the Government of the United States of America. 

Signed at Jakarta January 17, 2025.  Entered into force January 17, 2025. 

 

Statement of legal authority in accordance with 1 USC 112b(a)(1)(A)(iii): 22 U.S.C. § 

2431f.  

 

2025-0027 Lithuania: Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America 

and the Government of the Republic of Lithuania to Facilitate Cooperation on the 

Civil Nuclear Program in the Republic of Lithuania. Signed at Washington 

November 26, 2024.  Entered into force November 26, 2024. 

 

Statement of legal authority in accordance with 1 USC 112b(a)(1)(A)(iii): 42 U.S.C. 

§2051(a) and 42 U.S.C. §5817(a).  

 

2024-0118 Multilateral: Agreement Among the Government of the United States of 

America, the Government of Australia, and the Government of the United 

Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland for Cooperation Related to Naval 

Nuclear Propulsion. Signed at Washington August 5, 2024. Entered into force 

January 17, 2025.    

 

Statement of legal authority in accordance with 1 USC 112b(a)(1)(A)(iii): Sections 123 

and 144(c) of the U.S. Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (42 U.S.C. §§2011 et 

seq.). 

2025-0029 Nigeria: Agreement Between the United States of America and the Federal 

Republic of Nigeria Regarding the Transfer, Repatriation, Disposition, and 

Management of Certain Assets Forfeited to the United States of America in 

United States v. M/Y Galactica Star et al, Case No. 4:17-cv-02166 (S.D. TEX.) and 

United States v. Real Property Located in Los Angeles, Calif., Commonly Known as 

755 Sarbonne Road, Case No. 4:20-cv-02524 (S.D. TEX.). Signed at Abuja January 

10, 2025.  Entered into force January 10, 2025. 

 

Statement of legal authority in accordance with 1 USC 112b(a)(1)(A)(iii): 18 U.S.C. § 

981(i)(1).  



UNCLASSIFIED 

 UNCLASSIFIED Page 3 of 3 

2025-0032 Vietnam: General Security of Military Information Agreement Between the 

Department of Defense of the United States of America and the Ministry of 

National Defense of the Socialist Republic of Vietnam. Signed at Hanoi July 29, 

2021. Entered into force July 29, 2021. 

 

Statement of legal authority in accordance with 1 USC 112b(a)(1)(A)(iii): U.S. 

Constitution, Article II, section 2 (commander-in-chief and conduct of foreign 

relations).  

 

 
                         


